

Memorandum

File #: 11-19

City Council

4/25/2019

LEGISLATIVE ACTION ITEM

SPONSOR: City Council Member Jared Moore

SUBJECT:

PROPOSED ORDINANCE NO. 11-19 - AMENDING SECTION 7-9-17 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA - RESTRICTED HOURS

RECOMMENDATION:

That City Council adopt Proposed Ordinance No. 11-19 on its second and final reading:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 7-9-17 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA, RESTRICTED HOURS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; REPEALING CLAUSE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

HEARING REQUIRED: No Hearing Required

SUMMARY:

Within the City Code exists Title VII - Business Licenses & Regulations; Article II - House to House Soliciting & Canvassing; Section 7-9-17 - Restricted Hours.

Currently Section 7-9-17 states:

Soliciting and canvassing in residential areas in the City of Pensacola, Florida, between the hours of 9:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m. of the following morning are hereby prohibited. This prohibition shall be enforced in accordance with the provisions of Section 1-1-8 of the Code of the City of Pensacola.

This amendment seeks to replace the 9:00 p.m. time with the following:

5:30 p.m. CST and 8:00 a.m. CST of the following morning are hereby prohibited. When daylight savings time is in effect, the prohibition against soliciting and canvassing in residential areas shall be between the hours of 7:00 p.m. CDT and 8:00 a.m. CDT.

PRIOR ACTION:

February 22, 1990 - Ordinance No. 14-90 adopted by City Council - An Ordinance repealing and replacing Section 7-9-16 through 7-9-22 of the City Code.

April 11, 2019 - City Council approved this proposed ordinance on First Reading.

FUNDING:

N/A

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

None

STAFF CONTACT:

Don Kraher, Council Executive

ATTACHMENTS:

1) Proposed Ordinance No. 11-19

PRESENTATION: No